ENCLOSURE A-1
March 14, 2024

OLDHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CONCERN

Consider approval of Change Order #1 for the Oldham County Schools Field #2 Improvements
Project.

DISCUSSION

On November 20, 2023, the Board approved the Award of Contract for the Oldham County
Schools Field #2 Improvements Project to the GeoSurfaces, Inc.

Change Order #1 (attached) proposes a proposes additional cost for stabilization of'soils at OCHS
and value engineered field grade at NOHS for a net amount of $102,882.32 to the to the Oldham
County Schools Field #2 Improvements Project.

KNB Architects and Brent Bohannon, Director of Facilities Management, recommend approval of
Change Order #1 in the amount 0£$102,882.32 to the GeoSurfaces, Inc contract.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Change Order # for the Oldham County Schools Field #2 Improvements Project in the
amounts of $102,882.32 for submission to the Kentucky Department of Education, District
Facilities Branch, Division of District Support and hereby authorize the Director of Facilities
Management to execute the necessary documentation.

On a motion by , seconded by , and

unanimously carried, the Board approved Change Order # for the Oldham County Schools Field
#2 Improvements Project in the amounts of $102,882.32 for submission to the Kentucky
Department of Education, District Facilities Branch, Division of District Support and hereby
authorize the Director of Facilities Management to execute the necessary documentation.

Susanne Hundley, Chairman Dr. Jason Radford
Superintendent and Secretary to the Board



MiALA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
OCHS Soccer Field Improvements Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 001
NOHS Soccer Field Improvements

Date: November 21, 2023 Date: March 6, 2024
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Oldham County Board of Education K. Norman Berry Associates Architects GeoSurfaces Inc.
6165 West Highway 146 PLLC 7080 St. Gabriel Ave., Ste. A
Crestwood, KY 40015 815 W. Market St., Ste. 502 St. Gabriel, LA 70776

Louisville, KY 40202

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

PCO 1 NOHS Value Engineered Field Grade Design Change ($40,000)

PCO 2 OCHS Soil Stabilization $142,882.32

The original Contract Sum was $ 6,143,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 6,143,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 102,882.32
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 6,245,882.32

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

K. Norman Beryy Assoc. GeoSurfaces Inc. Oldham County Board of Education
ITECT (F‘r':n CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
Houston Meyer | $ESEtrsrsin
SIGNATURE o SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
03.11.24 3/11/2024
DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:15:40
ET on 03/11/2024 under Order No.4104246810 which expires on 11/10/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BOADA3T)



3/5/24, 1:36 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
59583)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 2 Project: NOHS & OCHS Field 2 Improvements

BG Number: 23-181 District: Oldham County (HB678)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: GeoSurfaces, Inc., 0001

Type: General Contractor Proposed
Change Order Number 1
Time Extension Required No

Date Of Change Order 3/5/2024
Change Order Amount To Date Unchanged

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount §307,100.00
Net Approved COs $0.00
Remaining After Approved COs $307,100.00
Net All COs $205,712.32
Remaining After All COs $101,387.68

This Requested Change Order Amount $102,882.32

+/-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $5,812.85

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency $204,217.68

Balance

Contract Change Requested By General Contractor

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification
1. Engineering field grade at North Oldham. 2 OCHS soil stabilization

Cost Benefit To Owner
Contractor on site to do the work.

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $25,550.00 24.83%

Materials $77,332.32 75.17%

Profit and Overhead 0.00%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $102,882.32

Cost for this Change Order supported No
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

Explain Why

about:blank

12



3/5/24, 1:36 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 59583)

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank 2/2



3/11/24, 2:00 PM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 59583)

03.11.24

Architect Date
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank 3/3



EEU@ ~ PCCO #001

SURFACES
A TENCATE COMPANY &2

GeoSurfaces Project: 023-059-SP - Oldham County High School Soccer Improvements
10170 State Hwy OO 1150 KY-393
Bloomsdale, Missouri 63627 La Grange, Kentucky 40031

Phone: (636) 937-1268

Prime Contract Change Order #001: NOCHS - Grade Design Change /
OCHS Soil Stabilization

TO: Oldham County School FROM: GeoSurfaces Midwest
10170 State Route OO Suite C
Bloomsdale, Missouri 63627

DATE CREATED: 1/30/2024 CREATED BY: Houston Meyer (GeoSurfaces Midwest)
CONTRACT STATUS: Approved REVISION: 0
DESIGNATED REVIEWER: Brent Bohannon (Oldham County School)  REVIEWED BY:

DUE DATE: 02/09/2024 REVIEW DATE: 03/05/2024

INVOICED DATE: PAID DATE:

SCHEDULE IMPACT: EXECUTED: No

REVISED SUBSTANTIAL SIGNED CHANGE ORDER

COMPLETION DATE: RECEIVED DATE:

CONTRACT FOR: 1:North Oldham and Oldham County High TOTAL AMOUNT: $102,882.32
Schools

DESCRIPTION:

NOCHS - Value Engineering Field Grade Design Change
During the grading file design at NOCHS, our design team realized an opportunity for a value engineering credit to the owner. This change offers many
benefits to the owner including money savings and a HUGE safety risk mitigation. Please see as follows.

Qriginal engineered design

+ 4452 CY export (550 dump truck loads)
+ Points of Concern

o Street cleanliness from heavy construction traffic
o Traffic safety on school property

= Parking Lots
= Streets
= Between the school buildings

o Additional heavy construction traffic
o One-way field access between buildings causing bottleneck for dump trucks.

« Water drainage onto field from the eastern offsite property.
Value Engineered Design
+ Final field grade at 0.5% sloping east to west. (Same slope percentage as OCHS field finish surface)
@ 400 CY (~50 truck loads) topsoil to be exported off site plus utility spoils.
» With owner approval of onsite placement area, this topsoil could likely be utilized eliminating the need for additional trucking.
o (Offsite water drainage onto field minimized.
« Replaced designed center field 18" HDPE with 12" HDPE and add 12" HDPE along west curb.
o We would request to remove the cleanouts from the design as well.
Construction traffic would be dramatically reduced through the lat and between school buildings.
No changes effecting ADA or structural elevations.

Potential 3 week schedule improvement due to eliminating the one-way trucking bottleneck.
$40,000.00 Savings to owner

GeoSurfaces Page 1 of 3 Printed On: 3/5/2024 09:02 AM



SURFACES

=15

A TENCATE COMPANY &2

Approved by Brent Bohannon on 2/13/24 in progress update meeting.

Geosurfaces design team to coordinate final exterior grading plan with Jason Booth, civil engineer.

OCHS - Soil Stabilization

OCHS Soil Stabilization
Soil Stabilization required for OCHS. Existing soils found to be unsuitable for construction.

+ 312 ton Code-L lime.
= 12" stabilization depth.
+ 1 month project delay from initial observation until soil stabilization activities 3/11.

Approved by Brent Bohannon on 3/5/24 via email.

PCCO #001

Substantial completion schedule dates/changes will be discussed in the future as necessary depending on project progress.

ATTACHMENTS:
North Oldham HS Soccer 240118 Agtek Slope 05 - Value Engineered.pdf, North Oldham HS Soccer 240115 Agtek - Original Design.pdf

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PCO # Title Schedule Impact Amount
001 NOCHS - Value Engineering Field Grade Design Change -14 days ($40,000.00)
002 OCHS Soil Stabilization 30 days $142,882.32
Total: $102,882.32
CHANGE ORDER LINE ITEMS:
PCO # 001: NOCHS - Value Engineering Field Grade Design Change
# Budget Code Description Qty [ Units | Unit Cost Subtotal
1 |2-402.0 Mass Grading - Dirt.Other Mass Grading Export 1.0|LS $(44,500.00) $(44,500.00)
2 |6-512.L 12 Storm Sewer HDPE".Labor 12" HDPE (Add Line) 1.0[LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00
3 |6-512.L 12 Storm Sewer HDPE".Labor 18" - 12" reduction 1.0(LS $(1,500.00) $(1,500.00)
Grand Total: $(40,000.00)
PCO # 002: OCHS Soil Stabilization
# Budget Code Description Qty | Units [ Unit Cost Subtotal
1 |2-800.L Soil Stabilization - Code L.Labor |Soil Stabilization Labor 13800.0(SY $4.75 $65,550.00
2-800.M Soil Stabilization - Code ; T .
2 L Materals Soil Stabilization Materials 312.0| TON $247.86 $77,332.32
Grand Total: $142,882.32

The original (Contract Sum)

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The contract sum prior to this Change Order was

The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of

The new contract sum including this Change Order will be

The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

GeoSurfaces

Page 2 of 3

$6,143,000.00
$0.00
$6,143,000.00
$102,882.32
$6,245,882.32

Printed On: 3/5/2024 09:02 AM




SURFACES
A TENCATE COMPANY &2

GEO@

Sara Woods (K. Norman Berry Oldham County School
Associates Architects PLLC)

815 W Market Street Suite 502
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

PCCO #001

GeoSurfaces Midwest

10170 State Route OO Suite C
Bloomsdale, Missouri 63627

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE

GeoSurfaces Page 3 of 3

DATE

SIGNATURE

DATE

Printed On: 3/5/2024 09:02 AM



‘ubisap |t
passauibus |euibuo
3y} wouj a1y apew

uaaq aney sabueyd oN

+i4 Jjo nay
U 340H ZL Iesu|

902'e 6/€'SZL  SOL'SZL [elo] [euonoas
or 0590  2¥9'L erg'L  angung
0z 0590 128 128 Baly Ny
0z 090 128 128 ealy uny
95g 0/9°0  9Sg'vL  OvE'pL luswaneq
‘Bunjonuy |eUCHIpPE 10} pasu 0 000°0 58/ 2Ll Juswaned apisu|
ay) Buneuiwe syisuo paziin
ag Ay pinoo jlosdoy siy] , 655 000k 080'SL  9E8'¥L sealy uaas
uBisap pasasuibus anjea
152'2 059'0  9i5'86  SIS'E6 PRl
au mc_ Speoj 3an) 0g~ AUWN|OA qideq Baly ealy SAID [euonoes
2q pP|NOM pja1} OJU0 |SHO = oS yo = adolg auelq
WOl PAYSI9IEM JO BWN|OA papodxe 89 0} 10sdo} AD 00p| [FR-yiiiiiiiiiifiiiiiiiiiiiicy i

2L0LLL

£/6'011

902'01 ¥8e'szl

0L 0 - 0 0 0 0 uoiBay

YES 8L9- 90l 88¥'L SL'L Q0L 88l 902'0L £84'65  MP'SS  +8E'SZL P14
H1'043d Hodwi- g ng [[[5] nd ng SpeiguQ |4 ng ejoL
abueyy podxg joedwo) opjey/dwon awnjop ealy

1S SA apeibgng
poday swnjop

| 3bed gLiLG:LL $20Z ‘gL uer Ny

A0 s palesulbug anjep

50 2do|S 8L10bZ 189305 SH WEYP|O YUON :qop



“Aejop
Y99Mm € |eluajod-
sBuipjing
usamjaq ssaaoe
play Aem-auQ-
Jlyel) |euonippy-
Kages oyed | -
SSaul|ueao 19a1S-
SUJA2U0D

»U180U0d
ayjesy/fajes 9|,
Speo| onJ} 055~

- (AD008)
sliods Aynn snid

ayIs Jyo papodxa SIE'S £96'6ZL  £99'6ZL [E10] [PUONOAS
949 0} AD 2SPY oy 0890 zv9L  zbe'L  gnsunL

02 0590 128 128 ealy uny

02 0590 128 28 B3y ung

9ge 090 9se'rL  Obe'vl juawaneq

0 0000 =174 cll JuawRned apisu|

ubisep pasasuiBus anjea . s T ey uoors

ay) Buiziyn pasealosp

8q pInom pjay ojuo asyo 152z 0590 /IS'E6  SIS'E6 plald

SWnoA qideg  eary Baly SKO [BUonoas
adojs aueld

@ 0520 18121 00512k Budding
G pdsg eaiy ealy SKD buldding

adojg aueld

WOJ) PAYSISIEM JO SWINJOA

€85 vZEL  BVE'Y B8PS oLz'se  602'se 806°621 [e10) suoiBay
0 0 0 0 00k 00F 0 0 0 0 0 0 uoiBay
£55 928'2  €25'L  BFE'Y  SL'L 00’1 ¥2E'L  6vE'r  B8Y'S 012'6E  602'S8 806'62L Pled
H1°013d Hodwi- (i ng [[[E] nd [[[5] ng SpPEIDUQ 4 ng IEJoL

abueyy podxg 19edwon opjey/dwoy awnjop ALY

paddiu]s sA apesbqns
Hoday awnjop

ubise(
b 8Bed £5:81:21 4202 ‘31 Uer nuL
sLLovZ Lmuuomom.«n__:ﬂm.;ho quion o [0O43BUI @C 3 |[eul 6 HO



